



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JACK L. MARCHAND II,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant,

v.

JOHN W. BARNHILL, JR., GREG BRIDGES,
RICHARD DICKSON, PAUL A. EHLERT, JIM E.
KRUSE, PAUL W. KRUSE, W.J. RANKIN,
HOWARD W. KRUSE, PATRICIA I. RYAN,
DOROTHY MCLEOD MACINERNEY, AND BLUE
BELL CREAMERIES USA, INC.

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 533,2018

Court Below:
The Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2017-0586-JRS

Redacted Public Version

E-Filed February 11, 2019

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER &
DONALDSON-SMITH LLP
Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (DE ID No. 2546)
Vera G. Belger (DE ID No. 5676)
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 201
Wilmington, DE 19808
(302) 656-2500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant*

Dated: January 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS CREATE A REASON TO DOUBT THE IMPARTIALITY OF THE BB USA DIRECTORS TO CONSIDER A DEMAND TO SUE PAUL KRUSE AND GREG BRIDGES | 1 |
| A. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS MUST BE VIEWED IN THE CONTEXT OF THE SMALL COMMUNITY OF BRENHAM, TEXAS | 2 |
| B. RANKIN | 4 |
| C. EHLERT | 9 |
| II. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT THE BOARD FAILED TO ACTIVELY DO ANYTHING WITH RESPECT TO A SYSTEM OF CONTROLS AND REPORTING IN BREACH OF THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTY OF LOYALTY..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 833 A.2d 961 (Del. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>In re: Caremark Int'l</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Del. County Empl. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015) | 2, 7, 10 |
| <i>In re Freeport-McMoran Sulphur S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 96 (June 30, 2015) | 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>In re General Motors Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 179 (June 26, 2015) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Grace Bros. v. Uniholding Corp.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 101 (July 12, 2000) | 15 |
| <i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005) | 6 |
| <i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 86 (May 9, 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Klein v. H.I.G. Capital, L.L.C.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 577 (Dec. 19, 2018) | 5 |
| <i>La. Mun. Police Empl. Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</i> , 46 A.3d 313 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2012) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Off v. Ross</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 175 (Nov. 26, 2008) | 6 |

In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.,
824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)4, 7, 8, 10

Stone v. Ritter,
911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) 11, 12, 15

Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Aidinoff,
900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006)6

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 23.1 1
